
Agenda.1

BEDFORDSHIRE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

Councillor A Brown (Chair)
Councillor F Chapman
Councillor P Downing
Councillor M Headley
Councillor D McVicar
Councillor M Riaz

A meeting of Corporate Services Policy and Challenge Group will be held at Conference 
Room, Fire and Rescue Service Headquarters, Kempston, Bedford MK41 7NR on 
Thursday, 26 November 2015 starting at 10.00 am.

Karen Daniels
Service Assurance Manager

A G E N D A

Item Subject Lead Purpose of Discussion

1.  Apologies
2.  Declarations of Disclosable 

Pecuniary and Other 
Interests

Chair Members are requested to 
disclose the existence and 
nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interest and any other 
interests as required by the Fire 
Authority’s Code of Conduct.

3.  Communications Chair
4.  Minutes Chair * To confirm the Minutes of the 

meeting held on 16 September 
2015
(Pages 1 - 10)

5.  Corporate Services 
Performance 2015/16 

Quarter 2 and programmes 
to date

CFO * To consider a report
(Pages 11 - 22)

6.  Report on Fuel Cards HOS * To consider a report
(Pages 23 - 26)

Public Document Pack



Item Subject Lead Purpose of Discussion

Agenda.2

7.  New Internal Audit Report 
Completed to date

CFO * To consider a report
(Pages 27 - 54)

8.  Audit and Governance 
Action Plan Monitoring 

Report

CFO * To consider a report
(Pages 55 - 68)

9.  Revenue Budget and 
Capital Programming 
Monitoring 2015/16

HFT * To consider a report
(Pages 69 - 78)

10.  Treasury Management Mid 
Year Review Report

HFT * To consider a report
(Pages 79 - 88)

11.  Annual ICT Shared 
Service User Survey

HSS * To consider a report
(Pages 89 - 118)

12.  Corporate Risk Register CFO * To consider a report
(Pages 119 - 124)

13.  Review of Corporate 
Service's Policy and 

Challenge Group 
Effectiveness

CFO * To consider a report and 
review answers to questionnaire
(Pages 125 - 134)

14.  Work Programme 2015/16 
and Review of Paperless 

Meeting

Chair * To consider a report
(Pages 135 - 140)

Next Meeting 10.00 am on 7 March 2016 at 
Conference Room, Fire and 
Rescue Service Headquarters, 
Kempston, Bedford MK41 7NR

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

From 1 July 2012 new regulations were introduced on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs).  
The interests are set out in the Schedule to the Code of Conduct adopted by the Fire Authority 
on 28 June 2012. Members are statutorily required to notify the Monitoring Officer (MO) of any 
such interest which they, or a spouse or civil partner or a person they live with as such, have 
where they know of the interest.

A Member must make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest and any other interest as defined in paragraph 7 of the Fire Authority’s Code 
of Conduct at any meeting of the Fire Authority, a Committee (or Sub-Committee) at which the 
Member is present and, in the case of a DPI, withdraw from participating in the meeting where 
an item of business which affects or relates to the subject matter of that interest is under 
consideration, at or before the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent.



Item 4.1

For Publication Bedfordshire Fire and Rescue Authority
Corporate Services Policy and Challenge Group
26 November 2015
Item No. 4

MINUTES OF CORPORATE SERVICES POLICY AND CHALLENGE GROUP MEETING HELD ON 16 SEPTEMBER 2015

Present: Councillors T Brown (Chair), F Chapman, P Downing and M Headley

CFO Fuller, ACO Evans, SOC T Rogers, Mrs A Ashwood, Mr J Atkinson and Mr G Chambers

15-16/CS/015 Apologies

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P Castleman and D McVicar.

15-16/CS/016 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests

No declarations were made.

15-16/CS/017 Communications

The Group received the Minutes of the ICT Shared Service Governance Board meeting held on 14 April 2015 for information.

15-16/CS/018 Minutes

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 2015 be confirmed and signed as a true record.

P
age 1

A
genda Item

 4



Item 4.2

15-16/CS/019 Corporate Services Performance 2015/16 Quarter 1 and Programmes to Date

ACO Evans introduced the performance report for the first quarter of 2015/16.  She drew Members’ attention to the Virtual Desktop 
Infrastructure project which was currently amber rated as completion had been delayed to ensure alignment to the priorities of both 
Bedfordshire and Cambridgeshire Fire and Rescue Services.  This included alignment to the prioritisation of this Service’s Retained 
Availability System. This Group would continue to receive updates on the completion of the project.

Members noted that all the performance indicators were achieving or exceeding target levels for the first quarter and suggested that 
the targets would need to be scrutinised during the annual target-setting meeting in February 2016.

The Chair suggested that the target for FNP5 (percentage of uncontested invoices paid within 30 days) should be revised upward 
to 100% at that time.

The view was expressed that there may be some areas where the Group wished to retain or decrease targets as a result of 
increasing budget pressures on the Service, and that areas of work and corresponding targets would need to be prioritised.

Members noted that the performance against the ICT targets had improved since the introduction and bedding in of the ICT Shared 
Service.

RESOLVED:
That the progress made on Corporate Services Programmes and Performance, particularly the improvement in performance 
against the ICT performance indicators, be acknowledged.

15-16/CS/020 New Internal Audit Reports

ACO Evans submitted the internal audit report on Business Continuity including Risk Management. This audit had been completed 
on 13 August 2015 and finalised at 7 September 2015.  The audit conclusion was green and the Authority could take substantial 
assurance that the controls upon which the organisation relies to manage this area were suitably designed, consistently applied 
and operating effectively.

P
age 2



Item 4.3

There were two low priority recommendations arising from the report, both of which had already been completed.

RESOLVED:
That the attached internal audit report be received and the associated management comments/actions which will be added to the 
Audit and Governance Action Plan Monitoring report be endorsed.

15-16/CS/021 Audit and Governance Action Plan Monitoring Report

ACO Evans submitted a report on progress made to date against current action plans arising from internal and external audit 
reports and from the Authority’s 2014/15 Annual Governance Statement. 

There were a number of actions that were due for completion in March 2016.  The follow-up audit was also arranged for March 
2016.

ACO Evans advised that, arising from a request from the Chair, recommendations which included a large amount of work would 
also include milestones so that Members could more effectively scrutinise progress made.

RESOLVED:
That the progress made to date against the action plans be acknowledged and that the extensions to completion dates be agreed.

15-16/CS/022 Revenue Budget and Capital Programme Monitoring 2015/16 

Mr G Chambers, the Head of Finance and Treasurer, presented the forecast year-end position for 2015/16. There was currently an 
£11,000 forecast non-salary underspend and £155,000 forecast salary underspend.  The salary underspend was mainly the result 
of a lower than anticipated fire fighters pay award of 1%.  He confirmed that any surplus at the end of the financial year was 
transferred into the reserves.

In response to a question on the spending to date, the Head of Finance and Treasurer advised that there were a number of areas 
in which spending was phased and not spread evenly throughout the year.  For example, areas of finance and community safety 
had higher level of spends later in the financial year.

P
age 3



Item 4.4

It was noted that there was also likely to be an
[...]
 for future delivery models at a meeting later in the year.

RESOLVED:
That the outcome of the first annual review of the operation of the ICT Shared Service and progress in the operations, planning and 
development be noted.

15-16/CS/026 Corporate Risk Register

SOC T Rogers submitted the Service’s Corporate Risk Register in relation to Corporate Services.

The changes to individual risk ratings were as follows:

CRR04: If there are a large number of staff absent from the workplace then our ability to deliver services to our communities is 
severely compromised and our reputation will be adversely affected: the residual impact had been reduced from 4 to 3 and the risk 
rating had reduced from 16 to 12 as the business continuity arrangements had been tested during recent industrial disputes.

CRR43: If the Service suffers a terrorist attack then there is the potential for elements of the Critical National Infrastructure (CNI) to 
be compromised, our ability to respond to emergency incidents could be significantly affected, we would be unable to fulfil our 
duties under the Civil Contingencies Act and our reputation could be adversely affected: the residual impact had been reduced from 
4 to 3 with the overall reduction in the risk rating from 16 to 12 as a significant amount of progress had been made in relation to the 
control measures.

SOC Rogers also reported on the following updates to the individual risk ratings:

CRR05: If we are unable to provide adequate asset management and tracking facilities then we may cause serious injuries to our 
staff due to a lack of safety testing. We may also incur unnecessary significant costs and be in breach of health and safety 
legislation:  a new team to progress a software solution for asset management tracking had been created and it was hoped that a 
supplier would be selected by the end of the year.
 

P
age 7



Item 4.8

CRR 23: The Service IT infrastructure is unable to handle secure e-mails from external partners: a software solution for managing 
the transmission of secure emails within the Service had been identified for implementation and was due for completion in 
September 2015.

CRR39: If we have inadequate data management due to poor implementation, inappropriate specification of requirements or poor 
quality control measures then we are at risk of using the wrong information throughout the organisation and thus potentially 
affecting the delivery of our services: an additional control had been introduced.

SOC Rogers also reminded Members that that Service’s Business Continuity and Risk Management arrangements had been 
audited by Baker Tilly and had received a green audit opinion.

Members queried whether the extract from the Corporate Risk Register was classified information and why it could not be provided 
with the rest of the agenda papers.  CFO Fuller advised that this would be investigated.

RESOLVED:
That the review by the Service of the Corporate Risk Register in relation to Corporate Services be approved.

15-16/CS/027 Work Programme and Review of Paperless Meeting

Members discussed the continuing trial of paperless meetings.  It was agreed that the trial would continue and no recommendation 
to the full Fire and Rescue Authority would be made at this stage.

It was noted that training for Members may be required and that this should be provided individually as Members were in 
possession of different electronic devices.

Mrs A Ashwood, the Head of Strategic Support reported that the Service was considering the procurement of modern.gov, the 
system used by Bedford Borough and Central Bedfordshire Councils to publish committee papers electronically.  It was anticipated 
that this could be fully functional by the start of the 2016/17 financial year and would facilitate access to agendas and Minutes of 
meetings of the Fire and Rescue Authority and its relevant Member groups.

P
age 8



Item 4.9

RESOLVED:
1. That the Work Programme be received.
2. That a re
[...]
                                         
  

Thematic Review Fuel Cards 
 

 
      

Page | 5  
 

1.5 Benchmarking 
 Whilst the above recommendations are a combination of the recommendations made across all four 
reports, below provides a benchmark for each individual Authority to benchmark themselves against, 
using the original Audit Report provided.  
 

 

 

 

0 

25% 

25% 

50% 

Opinion 

Green

Amber Green

Amber Red

Red

Average Number of 
Recommendations Made 

9 

Page 54



Item 8.1

For Publication Bedfordshire Fire and Rescue Authority
Corporate Services Policy and Challenge Group
26 November 2015
Item No. 8

REPORT AUTHOR: CHIEF FIRE OFFICER

SUBJECT: AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE ACTION PLANS MONITORING REPORT

For further information Karen Daniels
on this report contact: Service Assurance Manager

Tel No: 01234 845013

Background Papers:

 Action Plans contained in Internal and External Audit Reports
 Action Plan contained in the Annual Governance Statement 2014/15
 Minutes of the Audit Committee dated 5 April 2012

Implications (tick ):
LEGAL FINANCIAL 
HUMAN RESOURCES EQUALITY IMPACT
ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY 
CORPORATE RISK Known  OTHER (please specify)

New CORE BRIEF
Any implications affecting this report are noted at the end of the report.

P
age 55

A
genda Item

 8



Item 8.2

PURPOSE:

To report on progress made to date against current action plans arising from internal and external audit reports and from the Fire 
Authority’s 2014/15 Annual Governance Statement.

RECOMMENDATION:

That Members acknowledge progress made to date against the action plans and consider any issues arising.

1. Introduction

1.1 The Members of the Audit and Standards Committee previously endorsed that the Committee should receive monitoring 
reports at each of its meetings advising of progress against current action plans arising from internal and external audit 
reports, and the Authority’s Annual Governance Statement.

1.2 In their meeting on 5 April 2012, Members of t
[...]

Corporate Services Policy and Challenge Group
26 November 2015
Item No. 12

REPORT AUTHOR: HEAD OF SAFETY AND STRATEGIC PROJECTS

SUBJECT: CORPORATE RISK REGISTER

For further information Service Operational Commander Tony Rogers
on this Report contact: Head of Safety and Strategic Projects

Tel No:  01234 845163

Background Papers: None

Implications (tick ):

LEGAL FINANCIAL
HUMAN RESOURCES EQUALITY IMPACT
ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY
CORPORATE RISK Known  CORE BRIEF

New OTHER (please specify)

Any implications affecting this report are noted at the end of the report.

PURPOSE:
To consider the Service’s Corporate Risk Register in relation to Corporate Services.

P
age 119

A
genda Item

 12



Item 12.2

RECOMMENDATION:
That Members note and approve the review by the Service of the Corporate Risk Register in relation to Corporate Services.

1. Introduction

1.1 Members have requested a standing item to be placed on the Agenda of the Policy and Challenge Groups for the 
consideration of risks relating to the remit of each Group.  In addition, the Fire and Rescue Authority’s (FRA) Audit and 
Standards Committee receives regular reports on the full Corporate Risk Register.

1.2 An extract of the Corporate Risk Register showing the risks appropriate to the Corporate Services Policy and Challenge 
Group together with explanatory notes regarding the risk ratings applied is appended to this report.

2. Current Revisions

2.1 The register is reviewed on a monthly basis during the Service’s Corporate Management Team (CMT) meetings and by CMT 
members between these meetings if required.  A copy of the risks relevant to the Corporate Services Policy and Challenge 
Group are attached for your information and approval.

2.2 Changes to individual risk ratings in the Corporate Risk Register:  None.

2.3 Updates to individual risks in the Corporate Risk Register:

 CRR 08:  Inability of supplier to maintain supplies. Key supplier monitoring is inefficient as on-going financial 
vetting is not conducted:  The Service’s key suppliers have been identified and now have robust business continuity and 
monitoring arrangements in place to ensure service delivery in the event of a business interruption to their services.  In 
addition to these arrangements the Finance Team undertake annual financial checks with key suppliers to provide a further 
level of assurance.

P
age 120



Item 12.3

 CRR27:  If we receive a poor budget settlement from government and the Local Authorities covering both revenue 
and capital funds, and we have an adverse response from our Council Tax Precept consultation processes, then 
our ability to deliver a full range of services could be significantly affected:  The Transformational Earmarked Reserve 
(EMR) is in line with the Service’s medium term financial strategy and has been established over a number of years.  Based 
upon current estimates this reserve will close the budget gap into 2019/20.  At present no Government funding figures are 
known for 2016/17 onwards; therefore the Service awaits the anticipated multi-year settlement following the Chancellor’s 
Autumn Statement on 25th November 2015.

 CRR 43:  If the Service suffers a terrorist attack then there is the potential for elements of the Critical National 
Infrastructure (CNI) to be compromised, our ability to respond to emergency incidents could be significantly 
affected, we would be unable to fulfil our duties under the Civil Contingencies Act and our reputation could be 
adversely affected.  As part of developing the Service Headquarters site, a review has recently been completed with regard 
to the physical security arrangements.  As a result of the review an Action Plan has been created with an associated 
schedule of works to be developed.

3. Information Security Management System

3.1 The Information Security Management System project that is reported to the Corporate Services Policy and Challenge 
Group as a corporate project and to the Audit Standards 
[...]
s Continuity plan, documented 
and regularly rehearsed building evacuation procedures etc)

Tolerate A risk may be acceptable without any further action being taken depending on the risk appetite of the 
organisation.  Also, while there may clearly be additional new controls which could be implemented to 
‘treat’ a risk, if the cost of treating the risk is greater than the anticipated impact and loss should the risk 
occur, then it may be decided to tolerate the risk maintaining existing risk controls only 

Transfer It may be possible to transfer the risk to a third party  (conventional insurance or service provision 
(outsourcing)), however it is not possible to transfer the responsibility for the risk which remains with 
BLFRS

Terminate In some circumstances it may be appropriate or possible to terminate or remove the risk altogether by 
changing policy, process, procedure or function 

P
age 123



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Item 13.1 

For Publication Bedfordshire Fire and Rescue Authority
Corporate Services Policy and Challenge Group
26 November 2015
Item No. 13

REPORT AUTHOR: CHIEF FIRE OFFICER

SUBJECT: REVIEW OF CORPORATE SERVICES POLICY AND CHALLENGE GROUP EFFECTIVENESS 
2015/16

For further information Karen Daniels
on this Report contact: Assurance Services Manager

Tel:  01234 845013

Background Papers: None

Implications (tick ):
LEGAL FINANCIAL
HUMAN RESOURCES EQUALITY IMPACT
ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY
CORPORATE RISK Known  OTHER (please specify)

New CORE BRIEF
Any implications affecting this report are noted at the end of the report.

PURPOSE:

To review the Group’s effectiveness in 2015/16.

P
age 125

A
genda Item

 13



Item 13.2 

RECOMMENDATIONS:

That:
1. Members consider the effectiveness of the Group; and
2. The recorded Minutes of the meeting be fed into the facilitated meeting to be held on 27 January 2016 to review the Fire 

Authority’s effectiveness in 2015/16.

1. Introduction

1.1 The Fire Authority publishes an Annual Rev
[...]
sk Register

 Work Programme 2016/17

P
age 140


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Corporate Services Performance 2015/16 Quarter 2 and programmes to date
	6 Report on Fuel Cards
	7 New Internal Audit Report Completed to date
	CSPCG20151126Item7AppA
	CSPCG20151126Item7AppB
	CSPCG20151126Item7AppC

	8 Audit and Governance Action Plan Monitoring Report
	9 Revenue Budget and Capital Programming Monitoring 2015/16
	10 Treasury Management Mid Year Review Report
	11 Annual ICT Shared Service User Survey
	CSPCG151126ICTSS_Survey_AppendixA_151126Landscape

	12 Corporate Risk Register
	13 Review of Corporate Service's Policy and Challenge Group Effectiveness
	CSPCG1511262015-16 CSPCG Review of FA EffectivenessForm

	14 Work Programme 2015/16 and Review of Paperless Meeting





Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF CORPORATE SERVICES POLICY AND CHALLENGE GROUP
MEETING HELD ON 26 NOVEMBER 2015

Present: Councillors A Brown (Chair), F Chapman, P Downing, M Headley and 
M Riaz

Mr G Chambers, ACO Z Evans, CFO P Fuller and SOC T Rogers

15-16/CS/28 Apologies

An apology for absence was received from Councillor D McVicar.

15-16/CS/29 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests

No declarations were made.

15-16/CS/30 Communications

The Group received the Minutes of the ICT Shared Service Governance Board meetings held 
on 22 July and 8 September 2015 for information. 

15-16/CS/31 Minutes

The Chair requested an update report on the actions taken to address utility usage issues at 
stations identified within the report presented to the last meeting of the Policy and Challenge 
Group.

RESOLVED:
1. That the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2015 be confirmed and signed 

as a true record.
2. That an update report on actions taken/planned as a result of the utility usage issues 

identified at particular stations, including Shefford Fire Station, be presented to the next 
meeting of the Policy and Challenge Group.

15-16/CS/32 Corporate Services Performance 2015/16 Quarter 2 and programmes to date

Mrs A Ashwood, the Head of Strategic Support, introduced the performance report for the 
second quarter of 2015/16.

She provided an update on the Virtual Desktop Infrastructure project and advised that the 
rollout was now back on track for its original completion date.

Significant progress had also been made in relation to the HR system that had been added to 
the Capital Programme at the last FRA meeting.

There was only one performance indicator that was not RAG rated as green for the quarter, 
FNP5 (percentage of uncontested invoices paid within 30 days), which was amber as it had 
missed the target by .23%.

Members expressed the view that there should be no uncontested invoices which were not 
paid within 30 days and this target would be revisited at the next meeting of the Policy and 
Challenge Group.



RESOLVED:
That the progress made on Corporate Services Programmes and Performance be 
acknowledged.

15-16/CS/33 Report on Fuel Cards

SOC J Roberts presented the report updating Members on the processes and additional 
measures that had been implemented following an audit of Service Fuel Cards in September 
2014.  These processes had been in place since the end of 2014/beginning of 2015 and the 
actions taken to address recommendations arising out of the audit would be confirmed during 
the next follow-up audit.

He assured Members that no incidents of fraud had been detected during the initial audit and 
subsequent reviews.

In response to a question, SOC Roberts advised that there had been no incidents of 
misfuelling as the majority of the fleet used diesel.

RESOLVED:
That the findings of the report be acknowledged.

15-16/CS/34 New Internal Audit Report Completed to date

Mrs A Ashwood, Head of Strategic Support, introduced the report on the audit of procurement, 
which had received an amber/green rating, with two medium and two low recommendations.  
All four recommendations were due to be completed by the end of November 2015.

The results of two Thematic Reviews which RSM had conducted across Bedfordshire, 
Cambridgeshire and Essex on Communications and Fuel Cards were also presented to the 
Policy and Challenge Group for information.  There were no formal recommendations arising 
from these reviews, only comments and observations.  However, all learning points would be 
taken on board.

In response to a question, SOC Roberts advised that the Service bulk bought diesel and that 
there were fuel installations at all full-time fire stations.  The tanks at Headquarters had a 
storage capacity of 13,500 litres.

The use of red diesel was discussed and it was noted that red diesel was used in the Aerial 
Platforms as they were classified as plant rather than road vehicles.

RESOLVED:
That the internal audit report be received and the associated management comments/actions 
which will be added to the Audit and Governance Action Plan Monitoring report be endorsed.

15-16/CS/35 Audit and Governance Action Plan Monitoring Report

Mrs A Ashwood, Head of Strategic Support, submitted the report detailing progress made to 
date against current action plans arising from internal and external audit reports and from the 
Fire Authority’s 2014/15 Annual Governance Statement.

The two key outstanding actions were the improvement of the Service’s system for tracking its 
operational equipment and the development of a centrally managed Asset Register.



Mrs Ashwood reported that, following discussions with RSM, the second action had been 
superseded.

Mr G Chambers, the Head of Finance and Treasurer, advised that the recommendation to 
develop a centrally managed Asset Register had arisen from the annual audit of Key Financial 
Controls carried out earlier in the year.  The external auditors had not expressed any concern 
with the spreadsheets that had been maintained up to that point for the year-end accounts for 
assets over £10,000.  Regular spot checks were also undertaken.  The Service had expressed 
concern to RSM about the purchase of a system solely for this purpose and whether this 
represented value for money.

However, it was recognised that, if the software solution identified for the tracking of 
operational equipment had the capacity to also serve as a central asset register, this action 
would be completed.  Funding had already been earmarked in the Capital Programme for the 
provision of a solution for the tracking of operational equipment, up to a value of £100,000.

Members were advised that the two projects were separate although the solution may be the 
same.  The tracking of operational equipment was of greater importance as it related to health 
and safety and presented a greater level of risk to the Service if not completed.  The current 
system, whereby spreadsheets were held centrally but stations retained paper records, left the 
Service vulnerable to equipment being separated from the relevant paper records.  
Management safeguards were in place but the Service was seeking to engineer out the risks.

Further discussion with RSM would take place when they returned in early 2016 for the audit 
of Key Financial Controls.

RESOLVED:
1. That progress made to date against the action plans be acknowledged.
2. That further information on the negotiations with RSM over the recommendation to 

develop a centrally managed Asset Register be provided to the Policy and Challenge 
Group at its next meeting.

15-16/CS/36 Revenue Budget and Capital Programming Monitoring 2015/16

Mr G Chambers, Head of Finance and Treasurer, presented an update on the revenue budget 
and capital programme as at 30 September 2015.  The forecast non-salary underspend was 
£11,000 and the forecast salary underspend was £262,000, giving a total forecast underspend 
of £273,000.

Further to comments made at the FRA meeting, the Head of Finance and Treasurer advised 
that he had not provided more detail on the budget forecast outturn as the budget profiling 
appeared to be accurate at the six-month stage.

He commented that the Authority would be asked to consider how best to utilise the 
underspend at a future meeting.

There were no changes to report to the Capital Programme.

RESOLVED:
That the report be considered and the forecast outturn be noted.



15-16/CS/37 Treasury Management Mid Year Review Report

Mr G Chambers, Head of Finance and Treasurer, introduced his report on the treasury 
management activities of the Authority up to 30 September 2015.

He confirmed that the Authority sought to maximise its investments and gave the example of 
the transfer of funds from a Capita brokered account with Santander at 0.6% to an account 
direct with Santander with interest rate of 0.9%.  All investments were approved by Capita, as 
the Authority’s treasury advisers.

The Authority’s budgeted investment return for 2015/16 was £99,400 and the Authority was on 
target to achieve this.

In response to a question, Mr Chambers confirmed that the Authority would be considering the 
use of Money Market Funds for short-term investments as the rate of return could be much 
higher.

RESOLVED:
That the report be received.

15-16/CS/38 Annual ICT Shared Service User Survey

Mrs A Ashwood, the Head of Strategic Support, presented the results of the annual ICT 
Shared Service User survey.  A survey had initially been undertaken in 2010 and then again in 
2014 with the intention of surveys being conducted annually from that point.  The same 
questions had been used as for the previous surveys to provide benchmarking information.  
The survey was open to all employees in Bedfordshire and Cambridgeshire Fire and Rescue 
Services (number of personnel in Bedfordshire was 552).  The results had improved in the 
majority of areas, although it was acknowledged that the response rate of 19% was low and 
that no responses had been received from Retained Duty staff at either Bedfordshire or 
Cambridgeshire (number of Retained personnel in Bedfordshire was 136).

Ways of engaging with the retained staff would be explored, as it was recognised that they 
accessed ICT services in a different way to wholetime staff.

Mrs Ashwood commented that the rollout of the Virtual Desktop Infrastructure would improve 
the user experience, particularly in relation to video streaming of training materials, but that 
there were some actions that could be taken in the interim.

She advised that the additional comments and free text were still being analysed and would be 
available for submission to the next meeting of the Policy and Challenge Group.

Members expressed disappointment at the low rate of return and the lack of response from 
retained staff.

CFO suggested that Members could obtain views on satisfaction with the ICT Service during 
visits to retained stations.

In response to a comment on question 7 (the Service Desk keeps you informed of progress 
with your problem), which had seen a decrease in satisfaction from the 2010 survey, Mrs 
Ashwood explained that this was the result of culture change, as members of staff used to be 
able to get a personal response by approaching members of the ICT staff in their office or 



during break times.  The process of responding to faults had now been formalised and all calls 
were categorised and dealt with in priority order.  The user received an initial response, but if it 
was a minor fault the user may not receive a further update until the job was completed.

RESOLVED:
1. That the outcome of the ICT Shared Service User Survey be received and the areas of 

improvement and focus of further analysis be noted.
2. That the analysis of the comments and free text be presented to the Policy and 

Challenge Group at its next meeting.

15-16/CS/39 Corporate Risk Register

SOC T Rogers submitted the Service’s Corporate Risk Register in relation to Corporate 
Services.  He advised that there were no changes to individual risk ratings and provided the 
following updates to the individual risk ratings:

CRR08: Inability of supplier to maintain supplies:  The Service’s key suppliers had been 
identified and robust business continuity and monitoring arrangements were in place to ensure 
service delivery in the event of a business interruption to their services.  The Finance Team 
also undertook annual financial checks with key suppliers to provide a further level of 
assurance.

CRR27: If we receive a poor budget settlement from Government and the Local Authorities 
covering both revenue and capital funds, and we have an adverse response from our Council 
Tax Precept consultation processes, then our ability to deliver a full range of services could be 
significantly affected:  The impact of the Autumn Statement had not yet been quantified.

CRR43: If the Service suffers a terrorist attack then there is the potential for elements of the 
Critical National Infrastructure (CNI) to be compromised, our ability to respond to emergency 
incidents could be significantly affected, we would be unable to fulfil our duties under the Civil 
Contingencies Act and our reputation could be adversely affected:  Following a review of 
physical security arrangements, changes to parking and traffic flow at Service Headquarters 
were being considered.

RESOLVED:
That the review by the Service of the Corporate Risk Register in relation to Corporate Services 
be approved.

15-16/CS/40 Review of Corporate Service's Policy and Challenge Group Effectiveness

Members who had not previously returned their questionnaire results were given hard copies 
of the questionnaire to complete at the conclusion of the meeting.

RESOLVED:
1. That the effectiveness of the Group be considered.
2. That the results of the questionnaires completed by the Members be fed into the 

facilitated meeting to be held on 27 January 2016 to review the Fire Authority’s 
effectiveness in 2015/16. 

15-16/CS/41 Work Programme 2015/16 and Review of Paperless Meeting

The Policy and Challenge Group received its updated work programme and reviewed its sixth 
paperless meeting.



The provision of devices and the need for a system that would enable Members to access 
papers remotely, such as modern.gov, was discussed.

CFO advised that the Chair and Vice-Chair were currently trialling iPads and that the provision 
of devices for all Members could be considered, although it was recognised that some 
Members may wish to use their own devices to access papers electronically.

Additional ICT training for Members could also be provided if necessary.

RESOLVED:
1. That the Work Programme be received.
2. That the Fire and Rescue Authority be recommended to roll out the trial of paperless 

meeting to the other Policy and Challenge Groups and the Audit and Standards 
Committee from January 2016.

3. That the Fire and Rescue Authority consider the provision of standard ICT equipment 
for all Members of the Authority which is capable of running the Authority’s preferred 
solution for the electronic publication of agendas and Minutes.

The meeting ended at 11.20 am 


